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NOW COMES this Petitioner / Appellant, Private Citizen, Walter J. Burien, Jr., who does submit to the Arizona Court of Appeals and all parties to this action his REPLY BRIEF, and does affirm that the statements made herein are true, in substance and in fact, and;
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CASES

a. "Silence can only be equated with fraud when there is a legal and moral duty to speak or when an inquiry left unanswered would be intentionally misleading." U.S. vs Prudden, 424 F. 2d 1021, U.S. vs Tweel, 550 F. 2d 297, 299-300.
b.
"Fraud may be committed by failure to speak, but a duty to speak must be imposed."  Dunahay v. Struzik, 393 P.2d 930, 96 Ariz. 246 (1964).
c.
"Fraud" may be committed by a failure to speak when the duty of speaking is imposed as much as by speaking falsely."  Batty v. Arizona State Dental Board, 112 P.2d 870, 57 Ariz. 239. (1941).
d.
"When one conveys a false impression by disclosure of some facts and the concealment of others, such concealment is in effect a false representation that what is disclosed is the whole truth."  State v. Coddington, 662 P.2d 155, 135  Ariz. 480. (Ariz. App. 1983).
e.
"Suppression of a material fact which a party is bound in good faith to disclose  is equivalent to a false representation."  Leigh v. Loyd, 244 P.2d 356, 74  Ariz. 84. (1952). 
f.
"Fraud and deceit may arise from silence where there is a duty to speak the truth, as well as from speaking an untruth."  Morrison v. Acton, 198 P.2d 590, 68 Ariz. 
27 (Ariz. 1948).
g.
"Damages will lie in proper case of negligent misrepresentation of failure to disclose."  Van Buren v. Pima Community College Dist. Bd., 546 P.2d 821, 113 
Ariz. 85 (Ariz.1976).
h.
"Where one under duty to disclose facts to another fails to do so, and other is injured thereby, an action in tort lies against party whose failure to perform his duty caused injury."  Regan v. First Nat. Bank, 101 P.2d 214, 55 Ariz. 320 (Ariz. 1940).
i.
"Where relation of trust or confidence exists between two parties so that one places peculiar reliance in trustworthiness of another, latter is under duty to make full and truthful disclosure of all material facts and is liable for misrepresentation or concealment."  Stewart v. Phoenix Nat. Bank, 64 P.2d 101, 49 Ariz. 34. (Ariz. 1937).
j.
"Concealing a material fact when there is duty to disclose may be actionable fraud."  Universal Inv. Co. v. Sahara Motor Inn, Inc., 619 P.2d 485, 127 Ariz. 
213. (Ariz. App. 1980).

GUIDELINES

Child Support Guidelines A.R.S. 25-320 and ARCAP

RULES

A.R.S. 25-320 (L): The court shall presume, in the absence of contrary testimony, that a noncustodial parent is capable of full-time employment at least at the federal adult minimum wage.

A.R.S. 25-320.02 (A): On request of either parent or on the court's own motion, before the court enters an order for child support pursuant to section 25-320, the court may order both parents to meet with a federally authorized tax practitioner if at least one of the parents is self-employed. The federally authorized tax practitioner shall review the accuracy of the self-employed parent's records and submit a written report to the court to help it determine the child support obligation.

ARCAP 17: When pertinent and significant authorities come to the attention of a party after the party's brief has been filed, or after oral argument but before decision, a party may supplement the citation of legal authority previously presented in that party's appeal brief or briefs by filing with the appellate court a list of supplemental citations of legal authority. Incompliance with RULE 6(c) 

ARCAP 6 (a) (2): Motion Papers Requiring Supporting Affidavits or Other Evidence. Motion papers which rely on facts not apparent in the record, and of which the court cannot take judicial notice, shall be supported by affidavit or other satisfactory evidence.

ARCAP 3: Except as otherwise provided in Rule 5(b), an appellate court may, upon motion, for good cause shown, suspend the requirements or provisions of any of these rules in a particular case, and may order proceedings in accordance with its direction. These rules shall be liberally construed in the furtherance of justice.
REPLY TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF CASE AND ISSUES FOR REVIEW, AND REPLY TO APPELLEE’S ANALYSIS
1. Mr. Brown in his RESPONSE BRIEF dated 09/12/06, validates many of Petitioner / Appellant, Walter J. Bubien, Jr. s presentments as brought forward in his OPENING BRIEF. Starting with the first issue before the court of the erroneous child support ORDER issued at hearing before Judge Arrow, the following is a partial listing of Mr. Brown’s statements made or his total avoidance shown towards relevant comments he did not address as previously brought forward in Appellant’s OPENING BRIEF. 

2. It is noted by Appellant that the hearing before Commissioner Arrow was a continuation of the first IV-D hearing held before Commissioner Hegyi on 11/03/05 in which Appellee Debbie Watton and Troy Brown defaulted on appearing, and did so without cause, and Appellant was present. The one page minute entry of 11/28/05 is attached in the APPENDIX. Additionally Appellant notes that he had filed a motion to appear telephonically for the IV-D hearings and by order signed by Commissioner Hegyi, Appellant was granted his request to appear telephonically at the IV-D hearings. Appellant went to the Maricopa Superior Court web site to copy that order for inclusion within the APPENDIX of this REPLY, but it appears that order signed about 10/28/05 has disappeared from the listing of signed orders. I do request by reference hear that the Arizona Court of Appeals view that order signed by Commissioner Hegyi.  

3. Appellant also notes that he confirmed with Commissioner Arrow’s office days before the second IV-D hearing took place that they were aware of the fact that Appellant was granted by signed order to appear telephonically. They acknowledged the same, and Appellant did appear telephonically before the hearing started but was excluded from the first comments of Mr. Brown and Ms. Cotitta, as they very obviously prejudiced Commissioner Arrow as I was on hold and as is evidenced by the beginning transcript of that hearing.

4. Mr. Brown’s propensity to make one false statement after another to create a false perceived reality of his own making is clearly transparent upon review and not worthy of any noble profession and borders on pathological and chronic lying.  

a. Mr. Brown’s statements in his reply per the Court’s Ruling of August 3rd 2005 on page 4, line 15 that “the Appellant was not satisfied with the court’s ruling” is factually outright false. Mr. Brown leaves out the fact that the court held back filing this entry until 08/22/05 and then mailing this minute entry August 29th 2005, and was seen by Appellant’s then Attorney around September 7th 2005 after Appellant had arrived in NJ. 

b. This minute entry of 08/03/05 was intentionally delayed by the court from being mailed even though Appellant had noticed all parties well in advance of his departure date. The first departure dated noticed being August 15th 2005 which fell through due to Appellant not having the travel funds to make it to NJ. Then he received travel funds sent to him by his father to make the trip and departed 09/01/05. 

c. Appellant’s Attorney filed an ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE per change of custody on 08/30/05 the day she left on a trip with a scheduled return date of 09/07/05. Appellant became aware of the minute entry of 08/03/05 when he was in NJ and his then attorney, DeeAn Gillespie on or after 09/07/05, received it. Here Mr. Brown creates his own inference of a false reality by withhold the above facts as to when Appellant received this minute entry and when it was mailed by the lower court. Again Mr. Brown creates a false impression by omission and I note here the CASE sites I present on pages 2 and 3  (a.) to (j.) in regards to Mr. Brown’s statements shown here and as follows consistently in succession below;

d. Mr. Brown’s statements, in his, Ms. Paula Cotitta for DES, and the lower court’s sole justification for the child support order entered, as shown in his reply, page 9, lines 4 and 5 he states “able to earn anywhere between $30,000.00 and $300,000.00 depending how hard he worked.”  Mr. Brown asked me if I gave testimony to that effect at a prior hearing, and as can be heard in the audio of that hearing, my clear reply was “No”. 

e. The facts as was well documented within the case file by signed affidavit were that I was receiving state assisted food stamps in Arizona several months before departing for NJ and then upon arrival to NJ was then receiving food stamps and cash assistance from the Middlesex County Board of Social services. 

f. Additionally, the Appellee, DES, and Mr. Brown knew from the years 1990 to 2000 Appellant lived in a small 40 x 8 mobile home in a low income trailer park in Prescott until he moved that mobile home to property in the outlands of Saint Johns, AZ in 2002 and stayed there until his departure to NJ at the end of August 2005. My only reference to the figures $30,000 to $300,000 at a prior hearing was that I wished to reactivate my business as a CTA (Commodity Trading Advisor) back in NJ and  “If” I was able to get a book of clients, and “if” I was able to be truly successful then that range “was possible under ideal circumstances”. 

g. Did I ever come close to that range or even the low end figure in a year at any point in my life? No. Did I have the opportunity to “reactivate my business as a CTA” upon my arrival in NJ? No, I did not. 

h. Upon my return to NJ, within a few days I learned I was being confronted with the orchestrated minute entry dated 08/03/05 and mailed 08/28/05 and in light of my affidavits filed with the court, that specific minute entry appeared to be designed for an automatic contempt ruling after my arrival to NJ. The playing out of Custodial Interference on November 23rd 2005 against my son John and self at the coaxing of Appellee Debbie Watton, Mr. Brown, and a few adversarial CPS operatives out of Prescott, AZ who were tied in with the politics as previously noted in Appellant’s OPENING BRIEF was not conducive to furthering Appellant’s income. Nor was the arrest of APPELLANT when he did not yield to the custodial interference when exerted on him to grab his son before his return to Arizona as was scheduled for the beginning of December 2005. 

i. Appellant was able to make bail on January 8th 2006 with the assistance of a friend from California and has awaited the outcome of that circumstance while being parked in a parking lot in his 1978 Southwind Motor-Home. If it had not been for Appellant’s friend from CA, he would have not been able to post bail, would have lost his Motor-Home, his dog would have been killed, he would have remained in jail probably until July of 2006, and he would not have been able to reply to Mr. Brown, Appellee, or Ms. Cotitta which is what I think they were expecting to see happen. 

j. Appellant is still recovering from the severe emotional trauma inflicted upon him from the orchestrated and forced abduction of his son as played out on November 23rd 2005 and subsequent circumstances that followed. Appellant obtained sole custody of his son after the Appellee, Debbie Watton orchestrated with the assistance of several city officials in December of 1999, in the city of Prescott, AZ, custodial interference by armed force the taking of their Son JJ. The reckless endangerment of the child with subsequent damage to the child led to sole custody being granted to the father in March of 2000 and supervised visitation to the mother, Appellee Debbie Burien (Watton). 

k. Appellant notes that he learning by surprise on the morning of 11/23/05 at about 11:45 AM that Appellee Debbie Watton, Mr. Brown, and others from CPS in Prescott were successful in moving NJ DYFS and a representative from the East Brunswick School District into conspiracy of committing custodial interference, contrary to the standing AZ court minute entry that stipulated the Father AND Son were to return to Arizona by December 22nd 2005. Upon learning of this emanate custodial interference pending now orchestrated for the second time, father was moved to immediately return at that time to Arizona but the custodial interference was successfully asserted, and played out again now for the second time under false pretense and by armed force. 

l. Mr. Brown again attempts to create his own false reality and states in his reply on page 6 line 4 that “Appellant attempted to flee with “JJ” and leave the jurisdiction”.  The “jurisdiction” for JJ was Arizona, and when the custodial interference was played out on JJ and Appellant, that is where they were going.

m. On page 5, lines 17 to 20, again Mr. Brown infers more false information upon the court of “Appellant offered false testimony”. Mr. Brown leaves out that the State of NJ, Board of Social Services, Child Support enforcement AG animatedly and with certainty told this to Appellant that Debbie Watton had moved from the state of Arizona, and being that Respondent Debbie Watton was in default of appearance to that hearing, that feedback from the NJ State AG as such was passed on to the court. 

n. The court then attempted to contact Ms. Watton at her listed Prescott, telephone number. She was not there. One hour latter it was arranged for her to answer a call when that number was dialed. Did that change the reality that Debbie Watton was in default of appearance? No. Was call forwarding used when that number was dialed and then answered by Respondent? I do not know. If Mr. Brown would provide a certified copy of the long-distance telephone record for 928-541-1029 that is easily available from Quest and AT&T for the day of that hearing covering two hours before and when that call took place, that will evidence if Ms. Watton was “in” or “out” of the state of Arizona at that time. Upon his silence in that matter for no verification as noted here, his silence will be the predominate factor in defining truth and reality.

o. Did Mr. Brown or the state through Paula Cotitta provide “ANY” evidence, documentation, and transcripts from prior hearings, to support their position that this was Appellant’s prior income or potential income? No, none-at-all. In fact to the alternative, Mr. Brown, Ms. Cotitta, and Appellee picked the aspect of Appellant’s income thinly out of the air clearly contrary to the numerous Affidavits on file with the court case record, state, city, and federal financial records or data systems available to them, and Appellant’s own testimony. Did Mr. Brown or the State request pursuant to A.R.S. 25-320.02 (A) findings as to validating past or present income of Appellant? No they did not. They could not and continue their false and fraudulent assertions of fictionalized income picked out of the thin air. 

p. Mr. Brown on page 11, lines 1 to 3 now rewrites a paragraph of A.R.S. 25-320 to fit his needs for false assertion contrary to standing law. He states “at least minimum wage shall be attributed to a parent ordered to pay child support” A true copy of what is stated in A.R.S. 25-320 under (L) as applies, is as follows: The court shall presume, in the absence of contrary testimony, that a noncustodial parent is capable of full-time employment at least at the federal adult minimum wage. The true law as clearly shown had a truth that was contrary to Mr. Brown’s intent, that being “in the absence of contrary testimony” and thus being contrary to the false assertion applied by him, excluded by him. Appellant’s consistent “testimony” previously filed affidavits, and documentation of AZ and NJ food stamp participation, in fact by A.R.S. 25-320 (L) is grounds for the higher court to vacate the lower court’s erroneous child support ruling. 

q. Did Mr. Brown or the State in compliance with ARCAP 6 (a) (2) support their position by “affidavit” or “satisfactory evidence” that was available to them? No the did not do so in any respect, and in such actions or should I say or lack thereof, is grounds for the higher court to vacate the lower court’s erroneous child support ruling. Again I note here the CASE sites I present on pages 2 and 3  (a.) to (j.) in regards to as they apply specifically to Mr. Brown, Kristin Wurr, and Ms. Cotitta’s statements and or replies to date. 

r. What Mr. Brown and Ms. Cotitta were clearly aware of, as was standing and evidenced in the case file of MAR DR2000-090543, submitted by affidavit of Appellant, and as was never refuted by Appellee, are Attached. In the APPENDIX marked as APPELLANT’S EXHIBIT (June 23 2005), is an AFFIDAVIT OF: Walter J. Bubien, Jr. IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR INTERIM RULING AND FURTHER EVIDENTIARY HEARING with ATTACHED EXHIBIT (04/27/04). Here it is shown that Appellant gave notice to the court and Ms. Gillespie by affidavit of his intent for relocation back to NJ back on April 27th 2004 as seen within the exhibit attached (04/27/04) thereto on page 6 and 7 starting with line 20 on page 6 to line 8 on page 7. Additionally, the complete content of EXHIBIT (June 23 2005) exemplifies the need for intervention by the Arizona Court of Appeals to the requests I made within my OPENING BRIEF and pursuant to ARCAP 3, Appellant requests from the court remedy to be liberally construed in the furtherance of justice.
s. Additionally attached and marked APPELLANT’S EXHIBIT (9/12/05) completed by Appellant on 08/30/05 and sent to Ms. Gillespie, Appellant’s attorney for filing with the court upon her return from the trip she was on. Upon her return it was filed on 9/12/05.  The complete content of EXHIBIT (09/12/05) and what is disclosed in its exhibits exemplifies the need for intervention by the Arizona Court of Appeals to the requests Appellant made within his OPENING BRIEF.

t. On page two, lines 12 to 20 of EXHIBIT “A” Mr. Brown states in reference to Walter Burien “he has been diagnosed with mental illness through different IMEs.” And as previously stated by Appellant this is outright false and in fact a defamatory and slanderous statement on the part of Mr. Brown and establishes from that point forward in this hearing, a prejudicial environment that makes further rulings and findings coming forth from said HEARING MUTE. 
u. Does Mr. Brown retract his statement in his reply? No, he lists several passages from reviews that establish his prior statement of “he has been diagnosed with mental illness through different IMEs.” To be outright false as Appellant previously brought forward in his OPENING BRIEF, with proof given with it being quoted by Mr. Brown in those passages Page 8, “indicates the absence of psychological disorder” and then again Mr. Brown repeats the same passage on page 13. As before clearly shown, Mr. Brown  intentional fabricates to meet a contrived end.
v. Attached to the APPENDIX and marked APPELLANT’S EXHIBIT PRESCOTT CPS (SUSAN KELLY) TRANSCRIPT OF 11/18/04 noted in Appellant’s OPENING BRIEF in whereby Appellant had filed a concern complaint per his then five year old daughter Gloria and her statements to this Father, the Appellant that a man by the name of Dan Giles of 148 ½ Montezuma St., Prescott, AZ was molesting her. Here the politics in Prescott took advantage of Appellants concern complaint in the attempt to damage Appellant if they possibly could, and interviewed Appellant’s daughter pushing the young child for dirt on her father and did not even contact the object of Appellant’s own complaint that he filed against the individual Dan Giles. The name address and telephone number for Dan Giles and Appellant were clearly available in the complaint filed by Appellant. Appellant is ordering a copy of the original report Appellant filed. Susan Kelly after order from the court on page 18 line 8 when asked if the concern complaint was made by Walter Burien and her reply was “Yes, it was made by Mr. Burien”. She goes on to say on page 18 line 12 “I did not have a phone number for Mr. Burien” nor on line 14 “ a name for Mr. Giles” I hate to use the expression but, the fix was in here at this father’s disgust and dismay, truly contrary to the interests of justice and the welfare of a child. The lower court then used the opportunity to further the attack against this father with the exclusion of or even the simple mention of Dan Giles. 

CONCLUSION

1. Mr. Brown and Paula Cotitta at hearing, as brought forward herein, were clearly not in compliance with A.R.S 25-230 (L), and in reply to Appeal ARCAP 6 (a) (2). Additionally, Mr. Brown’s showing of intentional fabrication, misquoting of the law, intentional negative bias exerted towards Appellant on the lower court ex-parte  is addition grounds to vacate the  lower court’s order on Appeal. Whereby Appellant’s request for the Arizona Court of Appeals to vacate the lower court’s Child Support Order in its entirety as issued by Commissioner Arrow. 

2. Appellant has filed a change of address from NJ to Glendale, Arizona and Appellant will have relocated to Maricopa County by October 9th 2006 and has done purely with the primary reason being to protect and regain custody of his son John Joseph Burien. Appellant has maintained minimal expenses staying in his motor home in a NJ parking lot over the last 7 months. 

3. Eight weeks ago, Appellant was advanced some operating funds from his friend in CA to assist in furthering movement for sale of his US telecommunication patent the BRTF and towards Appellant to attempt income from commodity trading. Expenses were paid in NJ, the patent was moved forward, and trading commenced with limited but overall positive results. The trip from NJ to AZ Appellant is making will cost him at 6 MPG in his old Motor-Home about $1800 and about $1000 upon his arrival in Glendale. 
4. It is clearly shown that the lower court has exhibited totally disregarded for and towards Appellant’s limited financial circumstances and in fact has exerted influence that could destroy Appellant’s possibility to recover from the negative circumstances Appellant was recently exposed to when custodial interference was exerted on his son back on November 23rd 2005. Most of Appellant’s energies have been expended over the last ten months in response to the AZ and NJ courts. This cannot continue if Appellant is to function and live in any semblance of a productive and normal life. 

5. Appellant’s pure motive over the last 7 years has been to protect, nurture, and build his child’s John Joseph Burien’s life. Appellant’s life revolved around his son and his son’s development. My son’s and his sister Gloria’s development and social indoctrination based on what he and she have been, are, and will be exposed to in Prescott in the hands of Appellee is in severe jeopardy, if not outright aggravated child abuse perpetrated. I will not bring forward here the professional observations that have been made by qualified professionals, but this Appellant requires a venue and superior court that will act to protect Appellant’s children upon presentation of proof over what Appellant has witnessed now over many years, the outright avoidance of issues or evidence whereby this Appellant and his children are continuously and perpetually damaged.

6. Additionally, Pursuant to ARCAP 3, the Appellant requests from this higher  court, A HEARING BEFORE THE COURT be set on an expedited basis in mid October whereby remedy will be expediently offered Appellant so that custody and visitation will be heard and acted on by the court and said remedy can be liberally construed in the furtherance of justice that is so seriously needed, and needed very expediently. 
Requested relief by Appellant from the Court of Appeals – Div. 1 with an outline given, but not specifically limited to is as follows;

1. Quash the current child support order issued by Commissioner Arrow derived from the hearing of 04/20/06.

2. Set a Evidentiary hearing before the court for mid October  whereby the court under and within the authority of ARCAP RULE 3 can grant relief as the Arizona Court of Appeals sees as being Just and Proper. 

3. Grant Appellant’s request for damages and costs as requested or as the Arizona Court of Appeals sees as being Just and Proper. 
Respectfully submitted this 30th day of September 2006.

___________________________________________________ 
Walter J. Burien, Jr.,  Pro Se

P.O. Box 42 – East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816 

Tel: (732) 790-9233
VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY   )

                                                      KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) 

Before me the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared Walter J. Burien, Jr., who after being duly sworn, did depose and state:

"My name is Walter J. Burien, Jr., I am over twenty-one (21) years of age, have never been convicted a crime of moral turpitude and am competent to make this affidavit. I am the Petitioner in the foregoing affidavit of APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF by affidavit and all statements, allegations, denials and attached EXHIBITS contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief







,  Walter J. Burien, Jr.

Given under my hand and seal this 30th day of September 2006

​​​​​​​​​​​​​​______________________________                       ______________________________

    Notary Public, In and For the State of New Jersey                   Name of Notary - Printed
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Six copies and one original of the foregoing REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER / APPELLANT with EXHIBITS and four copies of change of mailing address, mailed this 30th day of September 2006, US PRIORITY MAIL tracking # 0303 1910 0000 8917 8101 TO:

Court of Appeals

In And For State of Arizona

Clerk of the Court

1501 W. Washington St.

Phoenix, Arizona 85007
AND this 30th day of September 2006 one copy mailed;

USPS PRIORITY MAIL - Delivery Confirmation # 0303 1910 0000 8917 8088  TO:

Troy Brown

1757 E. Baseline Road, Suite 130

Gilbert, AZ 85233

Attorney for Respondent:  Debbie Burien (Watton)

AND this 30th day of September 2006 one copy mailed; 

USPS PRIORITY MAIL - Signature Confirmation #  0303 1910 0000 8917 8095  TO:

Kristin Wurr

Assistant Attorney General

P. O. Box 6123, Site Code 775C

Phoenix, Arizona 85005

Attorney for Respondent:  Arizona Department of Economic Security (DES)
IN ADDITION, this 30th day of September 2006 one copy mailed as a Courtesy, US MAIL TO:

Paula Cotitta

AZ Attorney - CSSA

1255 W. Baseline Suite 200

Mesa, Arizona 85202

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Walter J. Burien, Jr., in accordance with Rule 12 of the Arizona Appellate Procedures, to the best of my ability and knowledge, did conform and complete this document, not withstanding; the Petitioner is not professional attorney, and his pleadings cannot be held to the same level of technical standards that pleadings from the Respondents should be held to, or that will be expected from any future professional counsel in this cause. See, e.g., Haines v. Kerner, 92 S.Ct. 594; Jenkins v. McKeithen, 395 U.S. 411; Picking v. Penna. Rwy. Co., 151 F.2d 240; and, Puckett v. Cox, 456 F.2d 233.

1. The paragraph font face used was New York Times 14 pt. And double spacing. 

2. The WORD COUNT of this document is 4,996 and page count of this REPLY BRIEF, not withstanding of EXHIBITS in APPENDIX is 27 pages.

Signed this 30th day of September 2006

Walter J. Burien, Jr.
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